
UNITEIkSTATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
fOeral BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON 25, D.C.
yUNS ‘

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com-, 
munidate with agency contributing those fingerprints. . ✓.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. us. government printing office , w
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The following FBI record, NUMBER ^^2 561 iB ' ’ ^ ^"^^ FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR * 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION
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WASHINGTON, D.C., 20537 v

.' ’ - . O | Director.

The following FBI record, NUMBER 312 561 E •. , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

All descriptive factors (if any) furnished by you match '
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED DATA:

Race; white

Sex: male

Height: 70" . J • '• • ’ . .. / • •

Weight: 133 . ‘ . •

Hair: black

Eyes: brov/n

Date and Place of Birth: 7-14-32, Jerusalem

Scars & Marks: none noted

Address: 8-23-65, 308 Burton Court, Pasadena, California

Occupation: painter

Since neither fingerprints nor an 
identifying number which is indexed 
in our fiiss nccomm. ni;:! your request. 
FDI cannot gu; rar.^e in any manner 
that this matcnul concerns the 
Individual in whom you are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint, 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. . ........ ... •
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UNITED TATES DEBARMENT OF JUSTICE

Director. •

The following FBI record, NUMBER - ” , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.
OV4 o/o .b

CHARGE DISPOSITIONCONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS

ARRESTED OR 
RECEIVEDNAME AND NUMBER

PD Pasadena Calif

SO Los Angeles 
Calif t-

Sharif Bishara. • 12-18-63.

3-4-64

inv PC 217 
att murder

breaking or 
removing veh 
parts

see supplement
_Sirhan_#57226,

Sharief Bishara
Sirhan #C-O71362

USINS-AR Sharief Bishara 
S. G. Sirhan 
#1-448736

FP 
2-25-60

■
t

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints. ^

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. as..commentprintihg omex t uu 0-07-051
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The following FBI: record. NUMBER 802 378 E . , is furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY.

Information shown, on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints.

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record• U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE ; IMS 0-097-051

CONTRIBUTOR OF 
FINGERPRINTS NAME AND NUMBER ARRESTED OR 

RECEIVED CHARGE DISPOSITION
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The following FBI record, NUMBER ' .1802 378 E'.:" ’ •’ “ furnished FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY. •

All descriptive factors .(if. ary)..furnished by you zatch • '*; 
those in our identification file unless herein quoted.

DESCRIPTION AND RELATED' DATA: ’• ” 7 . ' .- ' /-’J-? ;

Race: white . ■ V \ ‘ :‘f'V • '. . ■

. Sex: male • . < •’_ ’•■ ■ •,.' '

Height: 63" ’ . •: * ' : ' ' ' ' • •v

Weight: 110 . ..,.7 7 J .7-/777

Hair:; black •. " ‘ - . ’ .• ■ - :

Eyes: brown " 7 ■ 7 ’ ’. 7 7 '• - 7 •' ' . ' ■

Date.and Place, of Birth:; 7-6-33, . 6-7-33, Jerusalem

Scars & Marks: ■none ^ted . <• ; V?

2-25-60, 1647 N<> Lake Avenue, Pasadena, California j

Occupation: accountant • '•,•./.’■•,. J

Since neither fingerprints mor arf i 
. identifying number which-|s Indexed - j 

* • *.3 our files accompanied your request, 1
’ . ' . . FBI cannot guarantee in any manner I

. that this ma terkil concerns the
•’ ^W^V’n whom >ou are interested.

Information shown on this Identification Record represents data furnished FBI by ’ fingerprint 
contributors. Where final disposition is not shown or further explanation of charge is desired, com­
municate with agency contributing those fingerprints. y

Notations indicated by * are NOT based on fingerprints in FBI files but-are listed only as investi­
gative leads as being possibly identical with subject of this record. . ,j

^^-^-^---^^ —_™_^^_--_-——--—^^ ----------



1-221 (Rev. 8-20-63) *

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
federal bureau of investigation

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20537

to: SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) Date 6-8-68

71 Your Inquiry g. 7— gg

KENSALT

^□D
O

O
O [W

O
O

D O
D
D

ttached furnished in reply to your inquiry.
ttached furnished in compliance with request from
aly record available attached.
tils matter is receiving attention and you will be advised at an early date.
ipplementing FBI Laboratory report dated
acords FBI #
0 furnished since there Is a possibility that one may pertain to the subject in whom you are Interested.
Ingerprint files fail to disclose
□nflrmlng FBI wire of
wanted notice has not been placed as subject appears to be In custody.

nen you no longer desire your notice maintained, please advise.
you determine subject to be in custody, please advise so that your notice may be canceled.
ibject of your Inquiry searched in name indices only. Enclosed record(s) possibly identical. If Identical, 
submit request and wanted (or flash) notice will be placed.
It is determined that the subject of this record is not the individual in whom you are Interested, please advise.

□ur communication is returned.

I X Enc. 4
d] Copy to:

SERIALIZED

JUM'^/K 

FBI—LOS ANGELES

..FILED ....

John Edgar Hoover 
Director



6/7/68

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, ALBUQUERQUE (62-1295) (P)

RE: KENSALT

HUDSON ROLAND MOto, RA 198-77-933, Specialist 5, 
assigned Army Missile Test and Evaluation Agency, Hawk Project, 
Ihite Sands Missile Range, New Mexico, on 6/7/68 advised SA 
HERBERT_F. GREl'tiWUSK he attended Pasadena City College near 
T^eAngelesT^lifornia, in 1963 and 1964 with SIRHAN SIRHAN. 
He knew him as an average student on the campus who appeared 
to have no particular ax to grind with respect to the 
Israeli-Arab situation and did not associate with Arab 
students but was friendly with everybody. He had no infor­
mation as to any campus organizations or particular friends, 
female or otherwise, that this man had but recalled that he 
rode back and forth to school in SIRHAN’s car with one 
BRUCE FULTON, now a soldier who is a Specialist 4 at Redstone 
Arsenal, Redstone, Alabama.

He could furnish no other associates by 
was of no further assistance in this case. Leads 
BRUCE FULTON are not being set forth but are left 
discretion of Los Angeles

3-Bureau
(^-Lt» Angeles
2-Albuquerque
HFG/111
(7)

name and 
to interview 
to the

’/made



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1K1 EDITION
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

9010-101

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) ■date: 6/10/68

FROM SA LLOYD 0. BOGSTAD

subject: KENSALT

Re memo to SAC from SA JOHN M. AGNEW dated 6/6/68

X On 6/6/68, PATRIGIA..ELTZABETH 
THOMAS KLEIN and, on 677/68, DENNIS STE1 
viewed^irf^connection with cap^i’Oifd’d®^? 
FD-3O2s on each interview were prepared

R®
and separate

At about 12:10 AM to 12:15 AM on 6/5/68, PATRICIA 
NEISON claimed that she had seen an individual running out 
of the Embassy Room, Ambassador Hotel, Los Angeles, California, 
carrying a package about 3? feet long and 6 inches wide. 
From the rear of this package, there protruded a piece of 
wood which appeared to NELSON to be thr stock of either a 
shotgun or a rifle. She does not know the difference 
between these two types of guns. She saw this individual 
before she knew Senator KENNEDY had been shot. The following 
is a physical description of this individual as furnished 
by NELSON:

Sex 
Race

Age
Height 
Weight 
Build 
Complexion 
Hair

Characteristics 
Clothing

Male
White, may be
Mexican or Cuban
Early 20s 
5'6” to 5’7" tall ■ 
140 to 150 pounds 
Slight
Medium-dark
Natural, straight, black, 
long; long heavy sideburns 
extending to bottom of ears 
Clean shaven
Wore burgundy or dark sweater 
with V-neck, shirt underneath, 
dark trousers, levi type, no 
press

LOB/asi 
(3)



LA 56-156

JOSEPH THOMAS KLEIN, who was with PATTI NELSON 
and saw this same individual, was interviewed; however, he 
did not see the bu;tt of a gun protruding from the package 
that this unknown individual was carrying. KLEIN stated 
that he was this same individual who ran from the Embassy 
Room the next day on the Prank Reynolds News Cast, ABC, 
Channel 7, 5:30 to 6:00 PM, 6/5/68.

On 6/7/68, WEAVER was interviewed concerning his 
comments in this matter.

On 6/7/68, SA LESLIE P. WARREN and SA BOGSTAD 
contacted Mr. WILLIAM P. MC SHERRY, Television News Director, 
ABC, 4151 Prospect Avenue, Los Angeles, California, telephone 
number 663-3311, and made arrangements to view the video tape 
of the Frank Reynolds News Cast. MC SHERRY stated that he 
would like to make a video tape of the three witnesses that 
were to view this tape. MC SHERRY was advised that this was 
up to the witnesses and the FBI could make no recommendation 
in this matter. MC SHERRY stated that if there was a news 
story in this matter that they, ABC, wanted to be in on it 
from the beginning. MC SHERRY was advised that if a video 
tape was to be made that the FBI was not to be involved in 
ebnnection with the filming of it.

NELSON, KLEIN and WEAVER were taken by SA WARREN 
and SA BOGSTAD to view the above mentioned video tape. They 
were told that they, ABC, would like to make a video tape 
of their comments and that such appearance on their part 
would have to be of their own free will and accord.

The video tape of the Frank Reynolds News Cast 
was shown by MC SHERRY and staff. Each Individual viewed 
the video tape separately and several times to insure ample 
opportunity to make an identification. NELSON and KLEIN 
both postively identified an individual on this film as 
being the individual they saw coming out of the Embassy 
Room of the Ambassador Hotel. WEAVER furnished a tentative 
identification of this individual.

After separate viewings of the above video tape, 
FD-302s were prepared on these indviduals' comments.

After viewing this video tape, MC SHERRY advised 
NELSON, KLEIN and WEAVER that he would like to make a pilot

- 2 -



LA 56-156

video film of their comments concerning the identification of 
this individual. WEAVER, KLEIN and NELSON were again advised 
that it was entirely up to them if they wanted to make this 
television film and that the FBI could not make any recommendations 
one way or another in this matter. NELSON, KLEIN and WEAVER 
agreed that they wanted to make this film. Agents were not 
present when the filming of the pilot film was made by ABC.

MC SHERRY explained that they did not plan to 
use this film at this time and that the only way that they 
would use it was if something did come up later concerning 
this identification which would make a news story.

On 6/7/68, Photo Lab Clerk RICHARD D. FERNANDES 
took pictures of the video tape which showed this unknown 
individual running out of the Embassy Room. The pictures 
obtained by FERNANDES are located in the 1A section of this 
file.

LEADS

Will furnish copies of the photographs of this 
unknown individual to the Los Angeles Police Department.

Will use these photographs for further evaluation 
and potential investigative leads.



6/8/68

AIRTEL

TO DIRECTOR, FBI

PLAINTEXT

FROM: - 'SAC* NEU YORK (W-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

RE LA teletype to the Bureau and NY, 6/7/68

; Enclosed herewith for Los Angeles Division
are 16 photographs; eight of which wafre taken by free 
lance photographer PETER SPENCER BERKSON (those, bearing 

. number C0A-75092 on reverse side} and eight o^which were 
taken by Life Magazine: photographer BILL EppMlY^F- (those 
bearing EPPRIDGE’s stamp on rever^ side)./

On 6/8/68, RICHARD Pt^LARD, Life Photo Editor, 
Time and Life Building, New ^ork, NUM York, made available 
to SA JOHN WILTON JONES the enclosed photographs. He 
stated that Life Magazine purchased the roll of Berkson 
film because it contained some overall photographs of 
the scene immediately following the shooting, which ha 
said appears to be the only ones available to his firm 
as all other photographs taken by Life photographer of 
ensuing action of shooting scene are of victims.

POLLARD explained that colored film purchased 
from BERKSON is being developed in black and white and 
is currently in early process of this development, which 
according to him is quite-time consuming •! Ue said that 
in addition hie photo laboratory is swamped with film 
to be processed of the current coverage being afforded the

Jk- Bureau - (j
C3> Los Angeles '* 156-156) (Encl 161 

. - New York

JMJitp 
(7) ib

Tsearch 
. | SERIALIZ

FBI-LOS AN

(Ai / ^ AJ ^ r

^r tT^- e^^



NY U-16H0 • ’ ■ , . . - .

funeral of ROBERT KENNEDY. POLLARD stated that when . 
the BERKSON film was first received he edited the frames 
and selected about eight shots, of the corridor scene" .
of the shooting and had these immediately developed. ... 
He made these phonographs available and they are enclosed.

■ " POLLARD advised that the BERKSON .film contained . . 
some photographs of what appeared to be BERKSON*s relatives, 
in addition to.the photographs BERKSON took at the Embassy 
Room and corridor to kitchen of Ambassador Hotel. He said 
that he would make available copies of,all.pertinent 
photographs taken on the roll by BERKSON at the Ambassador 
Hotel, but, that, such photographs will not be available 
until early morning hours of 6/10/68. ‘

. POLLARD disclosed that Life Photographer* BILL 
EPPRIDGE was assigned to cover the KENNEDY Campaign and 
was at the seene of the shooting and also obtained photographs 
prior to and immediately following the shooting. He made 
available eight photographs taken by EPPRIDGE, for whatever ' 
value they may be worth. These photographs are also 
enclosed. 1 ' . ' .' .

. - POLLARD said that he understood that EPPRIDGE
was very close to ROBERT KENNEDY at the time of shooting 
and that soon after Mrs* KENNEDY rushed toher husband*s 
side she immediately asked the press, and .-.everyone to move 
back, but allowed EPPRIDGE to remain because she personally 
knows EPPRIDGE. . . .

■ Enclosed, photograph number 5, taken by BERKSON 
shows EPPRIDGE at right where small arrow has been placed 
on border edge. Photograph number 8, also by BERKSON, 
shows position of EPPRIDGE.. A small xhas been placed just . 
above his head, on border.' He is person with camera tohis 
eye.' ... ' > • ‘ .

2



' NY 4U-1640

• POLLARD said EPPRIDGE generally is assigned «f 
Sf their NYO and is currently with funeral coverage.

It is not known if EPPRIDGE has been interviewed 
• and consideration is being left to discretion of office - 

■ of origin.

LEAD:

NY Division, will obtain additional copies of 
photographs taken by BERKSON at Ambassador Hotel from 
RICHARD POLLARD when available and immediately forward 
same to LA Division.



6/10/68

AIRTEL

TO!

FROM?- ’ ■

PLAIN TEXT

DIRECTOR, FBI,

Sr

' SAC, NEW YORK (W-1640)

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Los Angeles teletype to the Bureau, and New York 
and New York airtei to the Bureau andLos . .

’ . He
dated 6/7/68, _______  
Angeles, dated 6/8/58*

. Enclosed herewith for-Los Angelas are 21 copies of 
photographs /aken; by Free Lance Photographer peter . 
SPOC^tafeK-obtained from RlCHARg POWRD# .Life Photo 

’Editor, and Life Euilding‘7"'NW'Yor^^ .

On 6/10/68, Mr. RICHARD POLLARD, Life.Photo 
Editor, Time and Life Building, New York, New York, made 
available the enclosed 21 photographs* Mr; POLLARD advised 
that these photographs are. copies of all the photographs 
taken by BERKSON at the Ambassador Hotel on June 5, 1963, 
contained on the film purchased from BERKSON* ... :

^FjBureau . • .-. ■., wrt
gZLos Angeles ( 56-156) (Ends. 21? (RM) 
”1- New York (44-1640) . • .

JMJsjrf 
(?)

f>•.

. I SEARCHED^.. _ . INDEXED

.-■|.®^©-4£JKD
/ JUNL2 ]
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6/10/68

AIRTEL

TO:

FROM:

PLAIN TEXT

DIRECTOR, FBI

SAC, NEW YORK (44-1640)

SUBJECT: KEN3ALT

Re Los Angeles teletype to the Bureau and New York
dated 6/7/68, and New York airtel to the Bureau and Los 
Angeles, dated 6/8/68.

Enclosed herewith for Los Angeles are 21 copies of 
photographs taken by Free Lance Photographer PETER 
SPENCER BERTON obtained from RICHARD POlW, Life Photo 
Editor, Tiro and Life Building, New York, New York.

On 6/10/68, Mr. RICHARD POLIARD, Life Photo 
Editor, Time and Life Building, New York, New York, made 
available the enclosed 21 photographs. Mr. POLLARD advised 
that these photographs are copies of all the photographs 4 
taken by BERKSON at the Ambassador Hotel on June/S} 1968, J
contained on the film purchased from BERKSON

lureau
Los Angeles ( 56-156) (aids 
New York (44-1640)

JMJtJrf 
(7)

SEARCHED. .INDEXED. 

flLED_

FBI —LOS ANGELES^,/



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 3010*108
MAY 1862 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REO. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

raoM : SAs WILLIAM R. WHITLEY and 
THOMAS G. MANSFIELD

subject: kejjsALT

date: 6/10/68

Enclosed for the file is an investigative 
insert showing investigation conducted in Los Angeles,

The writer was given the lead to contact 
CHRISTINEJR, Md ftfflUJGfr 510 N. Cahueriga concerning 
information received from Mrs.
was in charge of the^ '"KENNEDY girls’", who thought
MC DONAUGH was the redhead in question who saw SIRHAN 
ejected from the kitchen area, BRESHE A RS‘-earlier 
received information from a man who identified himself

saw SIRHAN

as a reporter from Newsweek magazine who was trying to 
locate a "KENNEDY girl”’who had red hair and observed
SIRHAN being ejected from the kitchen on the night 
KENNEDY was shot.

No lead is being set forth to interview 
JAMES M. LOWE, 1^.620 Coliseum, as a previous lead has 
been set tut to have him interviewed.

LEAD; Recontact CAROL. BRESHEARS for additional ^k
assistance in identifying the red head who was supposedly 7^7 
contacted by a writer from Newsweek magazine. v\

Also obtain the address of .GLORIA LQUJAN
and interview her for any additional inf ormalT'on \W1 th" 
emphasis being placed on the identity of the red\head.

' . \ ■



LA 56-156 
1

The following investigation was conducted by 
SAs WILLIAM R. WHITLEY and THOMAS G. MANSFIELD:

CHRISTINE R. MC DONAUGH, 510 North Cahuenga, 
Los Angeles, advised on 6/9/66 that she had been a 
’’KENNEDY worker"and on the night Senator ROBERT F. 
KENNEDY was shot she and her husband were in attendance 
at the Ambassador Hotel*

She advised that she and her husband WILLIAM 
arrived at the hotel at 7^8 PM, which was the time marked 
on her parking ticket* When she arrived she met with 
GLORIA LOUJAN in the hallway of the hotel and she agreed 
to take their purses to room ten of the hotel and wait 
for other. ":KENNEDY girls". She remained in room ten for 
approximately forty-five minutes and then went directly 
to the Embassy Room of the hotel* She was in the Embassy 
Room for about an hour when KENNEDY arrived. As the crowd 
began coming in she became seperated from her husband so 
she and LOUJAN advanced to within six feet of the podium*

After she heard KENNEDY'S speech and as he was 
leaving the podium to her right the crowd began pushing her 
to her left. Just as she was about four or five feet to 
the left of the podium, someone ran past her. The image 
was blurred and it was impossible for her to get any type 
of description* She then heard someone on the other side 
of the room scream KENNEDY had been stabbed. When she 
heard this three other men raced past her to her left 
pushing people out of the way in the process. She recognized 
one of the men to be JAMES M. LOWE, another "KENNEDY worker".

She said after this incident she and GLORIA made 
their way to some chairs to the left of the podium and sat 
down. They remained at this location until everyone was 
ordered to clear the room.

She said at ho time was she near the kitchen area 
nor did she recognize anyone near the area of the kitchen*

She said she has not been contacted by anyone 
from Newsweek magazine* .

She also advised that CAROL BRESHEARS has complete 
charge of the records pertaining to the names of the "KENNEDY 
workers"1. Some of the records contain photographs of the 
workers. She herself worked out of the Wilshire district and
she said there could be other girls from other districts that





^^?^ 6 ^

At approximately 8:20 A.M., 6/7/68, Mr. SCHROEDER

Advised a question had been raised as to the

search conducted of SIRHAN's room; specifically, a teletype

was requested summarizing this. The teletype should answer 

the following questions:

’ (1) Who gave the consent to search the room and

was it in writing?

(2) Did the consent specify the search of the 

entire house or was the consent merely limited to the room

SIRHAN occupied. Also, Was he paying for this room?

(3) Did whoever gave the consent specify that 

anything could be taken from the room?

(4) Did the police department give a receipt for 

those items taken?

(5) Did an Agent actually participate in the search. 

If he did there is no problem.

At this point SAC GRAPP advised there is a major

problem^afisfeha^^e—Ag^at^i^i-jaai-.^^
/fl^^^^^^ftd^^w^^/1'^iprp^ question the

search is illegal and the prosecution cannot use the evidence

obtained.

For Mr. SCHROEDER’S personal information Mr. GRAPP

advised that there is a disagreement between M^yor SAM YORTY

and District Attorney YOUNGER.

2



to cover up the illegal search. Mr. GRAPP advised he can 
quote the deputy district attorney as saying it was an illegal 

search in the teletype, but this should not be disseminated 

outside the Bureau.

Mr. SCHROEDER stated no inquiries should be made 

but if the statement has been imade it should Jae jout in the 

teletype.4 This teletype should oe sent as soon as possible. «6.

Mr. DE LOACH has instructed we return the evidence Xj^ 

to the police department by Monday. The fingerprint examination 

is still not done. Arrangements should be made to get this 

on the airplane along with copies of the examination, one for 

our office and one copy for the police department which will . 

be turned over to them when we return the evidence.

Mr. GRAPP requested someone give him this authorization 

to turn these copies over, to the police department. He was 

advised that a memorandum will be written at the Bureau con­

cerning this authority. A cover letter will also be with the 

evidence stating it should be returned to the police department 

and give them copies of the laboratory report.

Los Angeles will receive photographic copies of 

this material.

Mr. SCHROEDER advised if we receive any evidence 

hereafter through our own investigative efforts, it should be

2



sent back to the laboratory. However, it will later be 

sent to District Attorney YOUNGER by cover letter over 

the Director’s signature. This cover letter will be prepared 

in Washington and sent to Los Angeles for us to give to YOUNGER. 

A copy of the initial reports and subsequent reports should be 

available to YOUNGER provided they are in proper form. They 

will also be accompanied by a cover letter over the Director’s 

signature. These reports will be checked over at the Bureau 

first and any errors corrected. The finished product will 

then be sent to Los Angeles for dissemination to YOUNGER.

The matter of writing the report was discussed with 

Mr. DELOACH. He had advised that security data has to be in 

the initial report and subsequent reports. It should be set 

forth in such a manner that there is a section in the report 

containing this information. However, this information should 

be set forth that when disseminated it will not divulge the 

existence of our sources.

Mr. GRAPP stated that there are pitfalls in this 

procedure as when YOUNGER gets this report it will more than 

likely go to the police department. They will have to have 

free and full, access to it. The possibility exists that 

Mayor YORTY will also see it. Mayor YORTY has again made 

statements that this is the work of subversives and communists. 

Mr. DE LOACH was very adamant that this security data be in 

the report fJ><^*4^

3 ,



. It was suggested that if there are any problems 

concerning this, they be resolved by teletype rather than 

calling the Bureau. . .



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1062 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 17

5010-101

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO

FROM

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/11/68

SUPV. CHESTER E. ST. VINCENT

subject: KENSALT

At 8:05 A.M., Section Chief REX SHRADER called and 
desired to know If BUCKLEY Was still STRHAN STOW°-»ttornAy. _

SHRODER was Informed that Atto^&ey A. L. TOIN, 
leading attorney associated with the -American Civil Liber^X$s 
Union in Los AQgalftSy 4wt^wtewed SIRHAN yefifSWdy, b/10/68. 
Subsequent to this interview, WIRIN held a press conference
at which time he stated a request had been made to the California 
Bar Association to appoint a "name” attorney." WIRIN related 
the attorney, of course, would have to be agreeable to SIRHAN

At 9:15 A.M., SHRODER again called and desired to 
know if a Bureau artist would be of assistance in resolving 
the woman in the.polka dot dress aspect of this case. SHRODER 
was advised a teletype was being prepared summarizing investi­
gation to this moment into that phase and would be sent to 
the Bureau today. It was suggested perhaps a decision could be 
made after investigation to date has been analyzed.

ARCHED.

SERIALIZED

ces/sro:Jae^
(3) A

.FILED.

JUN 1 IW 
FBI —LOS ANGEUg



FD-159 (Rev. 5-23-66)

RECORD.OF INFORMATION FURNISHED OTHER AGENCIES

Orally _:___________  By Telephone  Written Communication------------------------------------
date . date date

Information concerning:
ARLINGTON ROBERT SCOTT, Of 2919 Bedford Aw#* Pittsburgh, Pa., 

(Pittsburgh tel 683^8063) Threat against SIREO SINHA!?

Information furnished from File, Serial, and Page Number:

But el to Pittsburgh and LA. 6/10/68

Information furnished was obtained:

during course of Bureau investigation

I I from informants

I from complainants or other sources J^pK UTA

Information furnished to:
1# - SA ROBERT M, BARKSIU US Sfceret Service 3l25 Bl
& * sa E,B» DOHERTY acting as Liaison with LAP© Rampart Division 3*30
3 * Sgt# SAM STEINBERG, LASO Intelligence 35^0 PM

Number of items disseminated: ------- :-----------

Remarks:

One item diaseminated to each of the above#
Route all carbon copies to SA PAUL P*. TISRW

1 w LA ^6*156 (KENSALT) *WS f*nt^ r*t9i

Special Agent



Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting Satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices; Q Negative | | See below

CO Q

Subject’s name and aliases

Unsub
Kensalt Matter

Address of subject Character of case

Complainant
Peter Slavin
T8“714 "Berfe c 1 a St., We st L. A •

Legal Address 19[|2£;, Van Aken
Shaker Heights,Ohio. # 216-

Complainant’s address and 
telephone number 

# 277-^979

Bl.
751-2177

Complaint received

| | Personal pT] Telephonic

Date 6-9-68 Time *4 :20pm

•S.C

‘ | | Male

| Female
Age Weighty Eyes Complexion

S<Walnerk-MV^fc'an descent 20 yrs. 5* 7” 180 fair complex short brn hair 

bare footed.

No further descript ion.No address or name obtained.
Facts of complaint

Unsub on 5-31-68 came into the Eugene JteCarthy caproaign head- 
quarters,308 Wt l|th St., Oxnard.Cal.,whe re C.x#as working,now closed, 
and volunteered to do some work for the McCarthy canpaign.He made a sign 
to put up in the Mexican American community of Oxnard.

Commentsrpade by unsub while here were , he was: He was a member of the 
John^girch Socjetv. He felt Robert F. Kennedy if elected would be killed 
pr^office and if not he unsub would kill him. No details just the cowmen

C. said others working in the headquarters at the tkme TTnsub was there 
were .Mrs Dianja^.Tohri)---Fl-yn'n, Capla ^rd,Virginia C^penter&ik Clarene 
Mars/on. z ^ • — 1 / •
C. Jaid he did not know how much credence should*be placed in the above
but he got to thinking about it and felt the FBI should have a 
of the matter

Leslie F. Warren 
(Agent)

d

SEARCHED. JNDEXE

Action Recommended NOH©”’

SERIALIZED—Z£-=AeD_

JUN1 0 196 
FBI — LOS ANGELES



Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

Indices □□ Negative □□ See below
NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder.

Subject's name and aliases , 

^6 fvS^li f

Address of subject Character of case %

Complainant Complainant's address and 
telephone number’

/4s - ^ i> /-^

' &C • L.A •

Complaint received

| | Personal Q^elcphonic 

Date ^~^^^ Time f^

Race Sex

□□Male

| | Female

Height Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

Scars, marks or other data

Facts of complaint

Q

Action Recommended 

____________________ (Agent)

Flywrt 2^^^^ Lcak^v^ 4/-^ ^/f^^^ s?^ ^^ 

^i'Uitf Q>^ ^~gnX. ^^oui 3 /Mj- # ?v ^ ^'SS S fffe-f F\ L.

Fl^rt rf Hnf

,1^1 ///A f^L )

^o /hu) r( & F^

2 . folk* ibf Jitzb-s^i ^

searched"
SERIALIZED „„.S«ftt6°

JUN1 1196?
-LOS



Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; handwriting satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices: | | Negative [ ] See below

Scars, marks or other data

Subject's name and aliases

KENSALT

Address of subject Character of case

KENSALT
Complainant

JAMES JAQ^SON

Complainant's address and 
telephone number 

Tel. 7^8-9832
Complaint received

| | Personal {^Telephonic

Date 6A0Z^Ane _10tijJ0_PM

.£c

Race Sex

□ Male

| | Female

Height Hair Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age Weight Eyes Complexion

"5

Facts of complaint

0. called to try to get in touch with the Negro newscaster
^MUiRAEFFER .TnH^SfilU He stated that he was told something concerning the 

murderofSWATOR ROBERT F. KENNEDY, in strictest confidence, and
he wants to talk with JOHNSON, to get his advice concerning what he 
should do with the information he has.

Co works during the day at the following address

Relia T_  &i&&i<rS>BCP~‘ . /&/£- ^ c/ ^^ 
ry, California //zy

.He is at the above employment daily, between 8:00 AM,, and 24.530 PM, 
•after which he usually is at his home address.

i^ Q

Action Recommended

JOHNIE L. JOYCE
-------------------------(Agent)—

^WSB©

JUNHJ^T" 

FBI— LOS ANGELES

SEARCHED



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 50ICMN
MAY IM2 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/10/68

FROM : SA JOHN R. KELLISON

subject: KENS ALT

mew
On 6/7/68, Mrs. Ft M^M(st owner- RobhiP1^—- 

Restaurant, 390 Pomona Mall tent- Pomona- California. 
aavirea tMt on the occasion of Senator KENNEDY’S visit
to Pomona on 5/20/68, >where he gave a policy speech at 
a luncheon at the restaurant, she Hired a photographer 
to take pictures of the occasion.

She advised she had contacted the photographer 
on this date regarding these photographs, not developed 
by him to date, and was told that they would be ready 
for her sometime during the coming week.

MAAS related that if these photographs would 
be of any value to the FBI in its investigation regarding 
the possibility of establishing SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN's 
presence in Pomona, she would make these pictures 
available when she receives them. She stated she would 
notify the FBI at Pomona when these photographs are 
delivered to her.

LEAD

Maintain contact with Mrs. MAAS for the purpose 
of obtaining any pertinent photographs•



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 5010-105
MAY 1042 EDITION * '
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GO^InMENT <

Memorandum'
TO : SACs LOS ANGELES .

from : SA Jo CLARE WILLIAMS

subject: KENS ALT

date: 6/10/66

Writer received call on above date from person 
who identified self as WiS^iFAES^ GEORGE lyjlS^ home 
phone number 8o^“^26-9879s residing‘^im~ar^aT^*^^

MARGOLIS stated he had info to furnish about the 
captioned case and wanted to speak to an agent in JHi#iHSSl 
persona Stated that agent should contact him at above. 
number on 6/11/68 before noon so that an appointment could 
be made«

MARGOLIS did not indicate what his info was 
regarding in particularo

LEAD

LA AT SIMIg Contact MARGOLIS at above tel #0

2 - LA 
JCW/me



OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 9010-10*
MAY 1882 EDITION *
GSA GEN. REG; NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC L. .A.,(56-156)

FROM : sa' Leslie F. Warren

date: 6-11-68

SUBJECT-: Kensalt.

.RE Desi Arnez Interview

Ref. Memo SA R.G. Douce 6-8-68(ser. 222) 
" A.O. Richards Jr. 6-8-68 ( ser.- 221)

Elaine Br^fclish, Secretary to Desi Amez,actor and TV producer, General Service 
X-361 advised 6-11-68 by phone

that Desi Arnez was currently off Baja Calif in a boat and was visiting his ranch 
in Baja Calif, and would not be back to L. A. for 3 weeks. She will try to reach
him by ship to shore phone and have him call the FBI.She was told to have him 
talk to SA Les Warren and if the latter not in talk to Supv. William J. Nolan.

Elaine said she was with Desi all during the aftermath of the Sen. Kennedy shoot - 
ing and they had observed the pictures of Sirhan and Desi had not indicated any 
knowledge or recognition of Sirhan.

Desi still has horses at Corona and the man most likely^to know if Sirhan ever 
worked for Desi handling horses would be t^ar^s-Zpo^r^ Corona, Cal.
Phone 71h-RE-7-llhh,who takes care of Desi's hors^there.

.^■^tywg^nwvp.. »^^wi—wutwH-AoM^. ••«->•■



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 5010-100
MAY 1M2 EDITION*
OSA GEN. REO. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT'

Memorandum
TO . :; SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-1.56) date: 6/10/68

from :.. SA ORLEY A. LEESON, JR.

■subject-:, KENSALT

On 6/10/68, SA LES WARREN received information from CBS news, 
Los Angeles,, that firs , BEVERLY BR0NS, telephone )j Pl.-A5.3i — had— 
contacted CBS and advised she attended a rally for Senator ROBERT?. 
KENNEDY on May 28, 1968 at the Lakewood Country Club and saw an 
individual who she believes was SIRHAN SIRHAN.

On 6/10/68 SA LEESON telephonically contacted MRS. BRONS who 
resides at 6003 Deerford Street, Lakewood and an appointment was made 
to interview Mrs. BRONS on 6/11/68.

LEAD ’
At Lakewood, California

Will interview Mrs. BEVERLY BRONS to obtain information she 
has regarding the possibility that subject attended 5/28/68 rally 
for Senator KENNEDY.

OAL 
(2)



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1M2 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

SOI 0*101

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/11/68

FROM .:

subject:

SA JAMES A. MILLS

KENSALT

ANWAR MUSA SAYRGH. student, Pasadena City College 
(PCC), who was with SIRHAN BISBARA SIRHAN between 6:30 pjm, 
and 7:00 p.m., Tuesday, June 4> 1968, advised that ©ng 
(LNU), a.student at PCC, who lives on North Hill in ena 
and employed at 4*00 p.m. daily at Allied Auto Parts on ^foC»&,
Colorado Boulevard, Pasadena, was an acquaintance of SIRHAN ^yj. 
BISHARA SIRHAN. He stated another acquaintance of
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN waa JOT^fLNU), also a student at PCC 
but was unable to furtherXoentify JOE.^He stated he had ~ 
advised JOE he should contact the appropriate authorities 
in view of his long friendship with SIRHAN, but JOE advised 
him he did not intend to dp so, but if he were contacted he 
would tell the authorities what he knew.

LEADS

LOS ANGELES

AT PASADENA, CALIFORNIA. Attempt to identify and 
locate IVAN^TrWTTnTjOE^LNUT’and interview re 
SIRHAN BISHARA SIRHAN.



OFT I ON AU FORM NO. SO 5010-109
MAY 1062 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT-

Memorandum
To SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/11/68

FROM :. SA GEORGE F. BENZ

subject: KENS ALT

At 7s30 a.m., 6/11/68, SA BENZ received a 
telephone call from a wom^n who would only identify 
herself as the woman_jjjrtn a raccoon on Howard Str^ei 
in Pasadgxia^r

The woman advised that she had previously 
been contacted by SA JOHN C. ARLT regarding the shooting 
of ROBERT F. KENNEDY. The woman stated that she had 
more information to provide anti she requested that 
SA ARLT contact her at^794-3®73,

LEAD |
, Will contact the above individual regarding H

instant matter.

GFB/mmc7



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1002 EDITION
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

5010-100

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC (56-156) date: 6/10/68

FROM SA LLOYD D. JOHNSON

subject: KENSALT

On'6/6/68, WALTER S, CROWE, Jr., advised he had 
been an associate of SlRHAN SIRRAN since the 6th Grade. He 
stated one acquaintance of^SIRHAN’s on the campus at Pasadena 
City College was ABDUL DABBAS, a teacher of Arabic.

/investigation on 6/10/68 established through Mrs. 
DIANE PQffEROY that DABBAS had rented a room from her mother- 
in-law/ Mrs. MARGARET POMEROY at l;60 E. Sacramento Street, 
Altadena, California. She stated MARGARET POMEHOY had 
corresponded to a limited degree with DABBAS since he 
returned to Jordan, and believed she had heard from him 
last in approximately August, 1967. The current address 
of MARGARET POMEROY is afeS-Monte Vista, Lomita, California.

1^7^ M.^J^X-E^y
LEAD: LOS ANGELES, AT LOMITA, CALIFORNIA: _

Will interview Mrs. MARGARET POMEROY,.-aGe^S-Monte 
Vista, Lomita, California, for any address or Information she 
may have concerning the present whereabouts of ABDUL DABBAS.

------»lil«*^W»<*WW^WgB^

LDJ
J!?' • ^ '^-





OPTIONAL FORM NO.* 10 5010-108
MAY 1882 EDITION
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT'

Memorandum
TO :. SAC, LOS ANGELES ($6-156)

from ■: SA FRANCIS M. MULLEN

date: 6/11/68

subject:' KENSALT

On 6/11/68, ^EASARCHjYVE^advised SA THEODORE 
HINDERAKER that he was^nEeTSnEassador Hotel earlier in the 
afternoon 6/4/68, however, he left prior to the shooting 
of Senator ROBERT F. KENNEDY. CHAVEZ stated that he was 
told by BILL CHANDLER, who was at the Ambassador Hotel, 
he knew the subject or went to school with him.

LEADS

LOS ANGELES

AT LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA
t®H;flWW'4:«r«]

Will attempt to locate 
and interview BILL CHANDLER, £#27 Winters (telephone 262-5479) 
re his knowledge'’ofSIRHAN^CHAN^^Teportedly has an 
office located at 806 Eastern, Los Angeles.

FBI — LOS ANGELES

SEARCHED l_INDBt€D

SERIALIZED „^Alt> ....JQ^Z 

JUN 1 11958^
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FM: AMCONSUL’ JERUSALEM 
TO SECSTaTE WaSHDC’ IMMEDIATE’ 1776< 
INFO AMEMBASSY AMMAN: IMMEDIATE! 
AMEMBASSY’ TElLl AVjV 
USMISSJON USUN NEW' YORKl

. C O' Ni F> I Di E N T I A LI JERUSALEM 1360

- : REFN STATE! 176785'

I. SEARCH OF PERTINENT CONGEN RECORDS (UNDER VARIOUS COMBINATIONS
i- • THREE! NAMES KENNEDY SHOOTING- SUSPECT REFTEL:1 SHOWS ONLY’FOLLOWING'

. MEMBERS' SIRHAN FAMILY. ’ ALL' WERE AMCITS WHEN REG I STEREO’ AT CONGEN'..,'; -l 
A. SALIM SIRHAN, DOB FEB 10, 1900 A^^YREH, NEAR RAMALLAH*’ . ‘‘l

NATURALIZED. PITTSBURG 1926. US PASSPORT ISSUED' .
' i i. WASHINGTON MAY 26, 1960. REGISTERED HERE: AUG 15, I960.

, , SALESMAN. EMERGENCY ADDRESS MRS. MIRIAM S. SIRHAN (WIFE), fail ‘" 
\ 1 HUBBARD ST., DETROIT, MICHIGAN.

: > B. NIMEH SALEM SIRHAN, BORN AMCIT JAN 23, 1948, TAHBEH
: ’ ' NEAR’ RAMALLAH'. REGISTERED' AT CONGEN JUNE' 1 1, 1962*

• f :" ■ : STUDENT^ FATHER: IS AYED SALEM SARHAN OF TAYBEH* . ... ..■.,,,!
I. '" ’ ? Cn. AID SALIM SIRHAN, BORN TAYBEH, DOB UNKNOWN’ TO. CONg^ ^ ^ ■

' ' • = APPLIED FOR' REGISTRATION’ DEC' 8, 1964. COMMENTl AIDSAL! M:’MAY'*!/ <• -.J • ’
BE! VARIANT SPELLING' OF' AYED’ SALEM, FATHER OF (Bl ABOVE* . ' ■

• -.;...... 2«yC0NGEN ISSUED' NO RPT NO VISAS PRIOR SEPT. f >|7>h ..J ,. '>■'.>■:

3. CONGEN HAD HaD PRESS: INQUIRIES FROM MICHAELi ELKINS fBBCi •
AND! CBS) AND TERENCE! SMI TH’ (NYTIMESI, PLUS: LOCAL' JOURNALIST ■ ’ 'vj 
RAJA/AL: ISSA: (FORMER EDITOR! JORDANIAN ALl FALASTtNj. ALL! WERE’ ! !: 
INFORMED CONGEN' HAS NC RPT NO' KNOWLEDGE- SIRHAN SIRHAN.. AL’ ISSA 
WAS- ASKED' IF;! HE’ KNEW MAN ORI FAMILY AND' HE; REPLIED: NEGATIVE. •

CONFIDENTIAL1
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4« LOCAL! EMPLOYEE OF. COtiGEN JS RESfDENT ‘OFi SILWAn VILLAGE/. . 
WHICH! RADIO REPORTS INDICATE' WAS: ORIGINAL! HOME! OF! suspect' in. 
KENEDY ASSASSINATION ATTEMPT. WE HAVE' QUERRIED1 HIH> - ;.< \. < 
SINCE!. HE CONSIDERED VERY' KNOWLEDGEABLE ABOUT LOCAL': RESIDENTS. 
family name familuaR' but does: NOr rpt not know any ’ -
first' names- given REFfELl FOR SUSPECT OR brothers?
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6/7/63

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, WFO (173-135) (p)

KENSALT
(OO:LA)

^UHf0^*7^* contained 
Sl! ,S ^-‘CLASSIFIED 
EXCEP r WHERE SHOWN /
OTHERWISE "

On an Consulate, Jerusalem, sent6/5/68, American Consulate, Jerusalem, sent 
tMnt 'of State (copy of which was sent to 
to) to report search of pertinent records

telegram to De: 
Bureau via Lit 
of Consulate , shewed only following members of SIRHAN family. 
This telegram (classified Confidential. Group 3, by Dept, of 
State) Is enclosed herewith to Los Angeles. Upon receipt of
copy of this telegram from Office of Security, Department of 
State on 6/5/68, UFO initiated search
flies re these Individuals.

f retired passport

Files, Passport Office, Department of State, examined 
by SA KENNETH J. BASER on 6/7/68, disclose SALIM ^WAN, born 
^°? at Taybeh, Jordan. naturalized USDC, Pittsburgh, Pa. 
V31/26, gave permanent residence In May, 1965, as 1211
Hubbard St., Detroit, Mich, whan obtaining naw passport at 
Jerusalem. His father listed as SALIM SIBKrtw, born Palestine, 
1875,- and bib mother as NA^RA KADER- botndeceased.His wife 
BakIam kabar. bom salt."Jordan. 190a. not U.S. citizen, in
1965, 1 rated LsiRHAN SIRHAN, TO?Ts 
references In U.S., all at ‘’’““"'“'3
he Included son, SAMI SpWlAw. mm 
tration applic a t lon~aT^^ruaalem

rolt address. In 194/7
IN. born Taybeh, 2/4/23, in regie

Bureau
Los Angeles (Enc. 1) (RM) (AM) 
UFO

AIRTEL INDEXED^/-!SEARCHED

KJHsshy 
(6)

SERIALIZED—#^ F|LED___

JUN 101988

Classify brs5£^2?W>
OwlassHy on: MM '

NIHALS

APPEAL# 
CIVIL ACT. # 
P.O. ; 
DAI



KFO 173-135 t#®$'^
iAjLIM' 8 brother< AID SALljl SIRHAN,/bom 11 
Zian, naturaliz,ed U5btA i>etrolt/Mlch. 12/ 
ence in March, 1965 as 17325 Sprenger St.

%«e
East

Detroit, Mich when renewing his yissport at Jerusalem. His 
Wife, MDDALLALAHEID MUZHER SIRHAN, born Taybeh, 1904, not 
U.S. cTHzeir He list‘d his children In U.S. ln j/960 as 
A- W». milk a/l oHAi^nd abed aid ^M SIRHAN, 
He/has also listed dayghcer Nih^M, born Taybeh < 1/23.^4B - £^kf7^7

SALIM'S son, SIRHAN SALIM sj^AlKlhnrn Jerusalem, 
Palestine। 6/15/34, olaTrneTcitlze^^ship through ^turalizatldn 
of father, gave legal residence in April, 1957 as 1211 Hubbard
St., Detroit. He was enlisted In U.S. Army in April 
ASN RA 16 470 219* in Germany. He has sister 
born Jerusalem 4/15/38. f^'CJ ALICS

AID’8 daughter, NIHEM SALEM SIRHAN^Xorn 1/2? ^18, at 
Taybeh, resided June, 19^2, at 'raybeh, wnsXhad teen since 
bitth. She spelled her father’s given name as AXED rather
than AID, She claimed citizenship through father's naturali­
zation. /^^/I

WFO found no mention of subject SIRHAN BASHARA SIRHAN 
in these files and no evidence showing what relationship, if 
any, above persons have with subject or his family. Purpose 
of thia airtel is to assist Bureau and Los Angeles in making
eliminations. WFO will supply lengthy reviews of their pass­
port files if needed

tffiM



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 SOtO-lOO
MAY 1062 EDITION 
OSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
6

Memorandum
to :

FROM :

subject:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA R.J. LA JEUNESSE, JR.

KENSALT

date: 6/10/68

On 6/7/68, Inspector RALPH WELCH, Los Angeles 
County Jail System, made available a copy of a Los 
Angeles County Sheriff’s Office (LACSO) news release 
relative to action by the Los Angeles County Grand 'Jury 
and the arraignment of SIRHAN B. SIRHAN.

follows:
The news release made by the LACSO Is as

RJL/kaf 
(1)

SEARCHED______ .INDEXED ....JL 

serialized

FBI—LOS ANGELES

ZEZhZESnJ®



FD-36 (Rev. 10-29-63)

F B.I

Date: 6/7/68

Transmit the following in -^_____________________________________
(Type in plain text or code)

AIRTEL______________ AIR MAIL _______
(Priority)

TO: SAC, LOS ANGELES

FROM: SAC, EL PASO (173-24)

KENSALT

At 9:00 p.m., 6/6/68, Dr. DAVID CAMERON, 4700 
Hastings, El Pasg., telephonicalljTadvl8Je3‘>Ti^^ 
wife spenf'S^week and a half at the La Costa Spa, Carlsbad, 
California, and while there were served by a waiter who 
strongly resembled SIRHAN, the subject in this matter. 
Mrs. CAMERON arrive^ at the La Costa Spa on 5/24/68, and left 
there 6/4/68. The ^man who resembles SIRHAN worked there 
until Saturday, 6/1/68, it which time he left.

The above information is being furnished Los Angeles 
and San Diego for any action they determine necessary.

Los Angeles
San Diego (Info) 
El Paso

EJM/bad 
(4)

Approved:
Special Agent in Charge

Sent M Per--------------------------



In Reply, Please Refer to 
File No.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION .

San Francisco, California

• . ' - ■ June 7, 19.68 -

A', source whohaS furnished reliable information 
in; the past on June 6, 1968, voluntarily furnished the. 
•following information concerning the Middle' East Situation 
based on his observations of when he was in-Syria and -• , 
Lebanon in 1957 and 1958.. The source noted that .he has. 
had ho recent contact with the Middle East but that he 
wishes to furnish the following background for such value 
as it may'be in regard to the murder of Senator Kennedy- 
in' Los Angeles. .

The Syrian Communist Party was the center of 
Communist Party activities in Syria, Lebanon, and Jordan 
in 1957.and 1958, -although.each nation had its separate 
national organizations. At that time, the Communist . 
Parties-in Syria and Lebanon, were semi-legal and completely 
illegal in Jordan. Ttje. head of the Communist Party- in 
Syria at that time was an individual named Bagdash,

•The source recalled that the Communist Parties in 
the Middle East in 1957 and-.1958 we re very .fanatic and

’ - J did considerable work among the refugees in Palestine, 
making them-exceedingly corruptibly;. He noted that the 
refugees endured very much, suffering, and that they were 
easy to. buy off with money and idealogy.. • ' .

This document, contains'neither recommendations nor conclusions 
of the FBI,. .Xt is the property of the FBI and is loaned to 
your agencyy it and Jits- contents are not to be distributed - ■ 
outside your agency.. . •• • • »

SEARCHED...____ INDEXED
SERlALl2ED..^OitE0...,

JUN 10W
< FBI ■ LOS ANGELES
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6/Z/68

AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (62-5481) -f-

SUBJECT: KENSALT

Enclosed for the information of the Bureau and 
Los Angeles are>& and 3 copies respectively of an LUM 
captioned "K^k East Situation'*, which contains infor­
mation fu mished on b/b/oo by JMs RtffiifflLa research 

^associate at Hoover Institution ti'iT ro'b^ieycngrge D1 Affairs 
3^ the JW,<;rlan Embassy In Washington, D.C. from 1962 
"to 19o7. —- ,—.

The LHM is being furnished for purposes of 
background information although RADVANYI has no current 
information.

3 - Bureau (Enos. 6)
2 - Los Angeles (56-156) (Encs. 3) 
2 - San Francisco (1 - 105-21657)
WHK:kra 
(7) 56'^'W



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY IM2 EDITION
GBA CEN. REO. NO. 27

9010-101

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to : SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156) date: 6/10/68

from :. SA W. A. HAMILTON

subject: KENSALT

On June 7, 1 Qffl; who was Interviewed
by television newsman SAND@ yjmUR nn the morning of June 5* 
1968, advised that shortly after the shooting of Senator 
ROBERT F. KENNEDY, she saw a girl wearing a white dress with 
black polkadots run from the Ambassador Hotel. According 
to information furnished to television newsman VANOCUR,. 
the girl in the polkadot dress stated, "We shot him."

SERRANO stated that Wfirst person she came in 
contact with was a Hr. JQW MffiQi^j strict., Attorneyj
B^egly4U:LsJ._m 83 6-5 685),
whomsnerelated the above story. 1111.. "—-■■"■ ---------

LEAD:

AT BEVERLY HILLS, CALIFORNIA: Locate and 
Interview JOHN AMBROSE regarding his conversation with 
SANDY SERRANO shortly after the shooting of Senator 
KENNEDY.

NAH: jmk 
(1)/ fBl—LQS ANGELES



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1M2 EDITION
GSA GEN. REO. NO. 27

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
to :

FROM J

. SUBJECT.:

SAC, LOS ANGELES (56-156)

SA THEODORE HINDERAKER

KENSALT

4

date: 6/8/68

Re Detroit teletype^ 6/7/68, concerning information 
furnished by Mrs. EMMETT TRACY, Harbor Springs, Michigan/

SANTOS DE-^SUS, owner, Santos Catering Service, 
611 South galm Canyon, Palm Springs, Cal 1forn^ a - advlwed 
SA THEODORE HINDERAKER on 6/8/68 that he has never employedi^Dm^IX^;
SIRHAN SIRHAN. He viewed a photograph of SIRHAN SIRHAN 
and said he did not know him.

SANTOS DE JESUS said that during the summer months 
when he manages the Little Harbor Club at Harbor Springs, 
Michigan, he employs only college or graduate students at 
the club.

TH/alm 
(1)



Complaint Form
FD-71 (Rev. 10-26-65)

NOTE: Hand print names legibly; bandwriting satisfactory for remainder. 
Indices; | | Negative [~| See below
Subject's name and aliases

MIKE ABBESS

Address of subject 
employment:

Character of case

L.A., 163 S. Westei’n
KENSAULT

Complainant
0LZ

(extremely reluctant to 
reveal her name)

Complainant's address and 
telephone number

Complaint received

»O

a ■ co v 
Q

Date 6/8/66 Timf £ pm

Scars, marks or other data

Race
W(Egypt.

Sex

r^ Male

Height Hair

bald
Build Birth date and Birthplace

Age
Uo | | Female

Weight Eyes Complexion

Facts of complaint

C has known Si's wife, YOLANDA SS, home ph. l|.6£-l|.638, for approx, 
a year. YOLANDA di vo r 6 6 d'Mff"in 61, .but has lived with him off
and on i2nt.il 6 months ago'. She also operates an employment agency 
called Yolandas Domestic Agency, ph 621|.-9381. YOLANDA, in general 
conversation 2 or 3 months ago, related that MIKE ABBASS. was very 
anti-KENNEDY. MIKE and others farom Egypt hold secret meetings 
©ash week to collect and send money to their native country. At 
these meetings they also discuss their dislike for the US, its 
policies, and its leaders. YOLANDA described MIKE as a psychopath, 
with a violent temper and a person capable of killing someone. 
Because of the above, because MIKE has been arressted in L.A. for 
assault and due to the recent killing of KENNEDY Sli felt she 
should furnish this information to the FBI.

C stated she could furnish no further'information, but fait 
YOLANDA should.be contacted to determine if this matter might 
be pertinent.

Action Recommended

^
SERIALIZED ,,C—ULED

JUN & 
rx psi —LOS ANGELES

John E Truax 
-------------------(Agent)






